Fieldbrook Glendale
Community Services District

water - sewer - fire

Notice is hereby given that a
REGULAR MEETING
Of the Board of Directors will be held at:
4584 Fieldbrook Road, Fieldbrook CA 95519

Tuesday, July 25, 2023

Fieldbrook Fire Hall & Teleconference
7:30 PM Regular Meeting
AGENDA

A. Roll Call

The Presiding officer will call the meeting to order, and the clerk will call the roll of members to determine
the presence of a quorum.

This meeting may be accessed by using the following call-in number: 1- 669-900-9128. When prompted

enter the meeting i.d. 817 7338 6045. Please submit public comments in writing 24 hours ahead of the
meeting, if possible.

B. Agenda Modification

The Board may adopt/revise the order of the agenda as presented.

C. Public Comments

Regularly scheduled meetings provide an opportunity for members of the public to directly address the
FGCSD Board Members on any action item that has been described in the agenda for the meeting, before
or during consideration of that item, or on matters not identified on the agenda within the Board’s
jurisdiction. No action will be taken on non-agenda items.

D. Reports
1.1 Wastewater Report
1.2 Fire Chief Report
1.2.1 Call/Incident report

1.3 District Engineer Report

1.3.1 Muni-meeting report.

1.3.2 Anker Tank Replacement project report.
1.4 Safety Report —
1.5 General Manager Report
1.6 Director Reports

E. Consent Agenda

The Board will approve the following items by a single vote unless any member of the Board or the public
requests an item be removed and considered separately.

Meeting Materials may be accessed at:
https://fieldbrookglendalecsd.specialdistrict.org/board-meetings
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Tuesday, July 25, 2023
AGENDA

Approval of Minutes
2.1 Regular Board Meeting, June 27, 2023.

Correspondence
3.1

Financial Reports

4.1 Interfund Transfers, $109,850.43.

4.2 Check/EFT Payments, (#7245 -7272) $108,367.32.
4.3 Payroll, $3,617.15.

4.4 General Journal Entries, 592 & 593, $1,145.09.
4.5 Reimbursements $799.37, Mileage $372.70

F. Business Items Action/Information — None.
5.1 Quarterly financial reports and budget adjustments. Action.
5.2 Board remuneration. Action.

G. Public Hearings
6.1

H. Closed Session
7.1

|. Future Agenda ltems
8.1 Public Hearing. Final Budget Adoption.
8.2 Engineering services for Glendale Water Upgrade.

Adjournment/Announcements
9.1 Next regular meeting, August 22, 2023.

Notice regarding the Americans with Disabilities Act: The District adheres to the Americans with Disabilities Act.
Persons requiring special accommodations or more information about accessibility should contact the District
Office. Notice regarding Rights of Appeal: Persons who are dissatisfied with the decisions of the FGCSD Board of
Directors have the right to have the decision reviewed by a State Court.
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ATTENDANCE ROSTER

Safety Meeting

Date of Meeting: @/5— /, JB Leader Name: _/,4};5 /2/}/14 fc: P

Instructions:

a. Fill in the date of the meeting and the name of the safety meeting leader.

b. Have all safety meeting participants sign this roster.
(Gopy this form if more pages are needed.)

c. File this roster and the associated documents as outlined in the Leader
Discussion Guide.
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Attachments: 1. Leader Discussion Guide 2. Safety Meeting Booklet

Copyright ©2014 James E. Emerson & Robert A. Lapidus. All rights reserved.
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‘) Fieldbrook Glendale

Community Services District

water - sewer - fire

Notice is hereby given that a
REGULAR MEETING
Of the Board of Directors will be held at:
4584 Fieldbrook Road, Fieldbrook CA 95519

Tuesday, June 27, 2023

Fieldbrook Fire Hall & Teleconference
7:30 PM Regular Meeting
MINUTES

A. Roll Call

President Roy Sheppard called the meeting to order at 7:31 PM. Board members present
were Vice-President Starr Kilian, Director Richard Grissom, Director Jason Garlick (via
teleconference), and Director Janet Miller. District Engineer Steven Pearl was absent.
Also present were Fire Chief Chris Appleton, Sewer Technician Grant Weaver,

Community members Hal and Carol Burris, Attorney Russ Gans (via teleconference) and
General Manager Richard Hanger.

B. Agenda Modification

None.

C. Public Comments
None.

D. Reports

1.1 Wastewater Report
Sewer Technician Grant Weaver introduced Hal Burris. Mr. Burris will work as a
relief sewer technician when Grant is absent. Station One is waiting for a part
before the second pump can be placed in service. Future maintenance projects
include Hydro flush of main line, refresh air relief valves, and rebuild or repair the
manhole where the system ties into the City of Arcata’s mainline.

1.2 Fire Chief Report

1.2.1 Call/Incident report
Fire Chief Chris Appleton reports seventeen calls, eight auto-aide, and

nine emergency medical services. California Fish and Wildlife will be

hosting a community meeting to discuss the growing population of Elk in
the Valley.

Meeting Materials may be accessed at:
https://fieldbrookglendalecsd.specialdistrict.org/board-meetings
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Tuesday, June 27, 2023
MINUTES

1.3 District Engineer Report — None.
1.3.1 Muni-meeting report.
1.3.2 Anker Tank Replacement project report.
1.4 Safety Report — received and filed.
1.5 General Manager Report — None.
1.6 Director Reports — None.

E. Consent Agenda
The Board will approve the following items by a single vote unless any member of the Board or the public
requests an item be removed and considered separately.

Approval of Minutes
2.1 Regular Board Meeting, May 23, 2023.

Correspondence
3.1

Financial Reports

4.1 Interfund Transfers, $120,600.52.

4.2 Check/EFT Payments, (#7218-7244) $121,741.76.

4.3 Payroll, $4,555.16.

4.4 General Journal Entries, 589-591, $16,703.10.

4.5 Reimbursements $0.00, Mileage $654.35.

4.6 Related party transaction, Central Avenue Service Center, $1,388.16.

Director Richard Grissom moved to approve the consent agenda as presented. Director
Janet Miller seconded the motion. The motion carried with Sheppard, Kilian, Grissom,
Garlick, and Miller voting aye.

F. Business Items Action/Information

5.1 Authorize engagement letter of Hunter, Hunter, and Hunt as district auditors for
fiscal year 2023. Action.

Director Janet Miller moved to approve the engagement letter as presented. Director
Richard Grissom seconded the motion. The motion carried with Sheppard, Kilian,
Grissom, Garlick, and Miller voting aye.

5.2 Pay off interfund sewer loan from water. Action.

Notice regarding the Americans with Disabilities Act: The District adheres to the Americans with Disabilities Act.
Persons requiring special accommodations or more information about accessibility should contact the District
Office. Notice regarding Rights of Appeal: Persons who are dissatisfied with the decisions of the FGCSD Board of
Directors have the right to have the decision reviewed by a State Court.
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Tuesday, June 27, 2023
MINUTES

Director Richard Grissom moved to pay off the interfund sewer loan as presented.
Director Janet Miller seconded the motion. The motion carried with Sheppard, Kilian,
Grissom, Garlick, and Miller voting aye.

G. Public Hearings

6.1 Preliminary budget adoption. Action.
President Sheppard opened the public hearing for adoption of the preliminary
budget for fiscal year 2024 and asked for a staff report. General Manager
Richard Hanger provided the staff report and reviewed the budget changes from
the May presentation. President Sheppard asked for public comments. There were
no public comments. President Sheppard closed the public hearing and item
returned to the board for consideration.

Director Janet Miller moved to adopt the preliminary budget for fiscal year 2024 as
presented. Director Richard Grissom seconded the motion. The motion carried with a
roll call vote with Sheppard, Kilian, Grissom, Garlick, and Miller voting aye.

H. Closed Session

7.1 Conference with Legal Counsel — Existing Litigation (§ 54956.9): Closed session
Time Certain 7:45 PM, Edwards v. FGCSD, Case No.: CV2200214.
President Sheppard adjourned the board into closed session at 7:45 PM. President Sheppard
called the board meeting back to order at 8:08 PM. No reportable action was taken.

|. Future Agenda Items
8.1 Quarterly financial reports and budget adjustments.
8.2 Board remuneration.

Adjournment/Announcements
9.1 Next regular meeting, July 25, 2023.

The meeting adjourned at 8:11 PM.

Respectfully submitted,

Richard Hanger Starr Kilian
Secretary to the Board Vice-President
Attachments

CCCU fund transfer

Initialed disbursement register

Notice regarding the Americans with Disabilities Act: The District adheres to the Americans with Disabilities Act.
Persons requiring special accommodations or more information about accessibility should contact the District
Office. Notice regarding Rights of Appeal: Persons who are dissatisfied with the decisions of the FGCSD Board of
Directors have the right to have the decision reviewed by a State Court.
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Fieldbrook Glendale

Community Services District

water - sewer - fire

REGULAR MEETING OF THE
BOARD OF DIRECTORS

July 25,2023

Coast Central Credit Union
2650 Harrison Avenue
Eureka, CA 95501-3259

Please transfer the following

From: Business Liquid Asset Account $ 109,850.43

To: Water Checking $109,850.43
7/25/2023

Check Register $ 108,367.32
#7245-7272 $ 108,367.32
Other Deposit $ -

$ -
Transfer Totals $ (109,850.43)
Anker Tank Project $ 220.50
Fire $ 22,566.70
Sewer $ 18,216.52
Water $ 68,846.71
Reduce Water Transfe| $ -
Gross Pay $ 3,617.15
<Net Pay> $ (2,755.33)
Empr. Taxes $ 281.94
Adjustments
Verizon $ 138.84
Optimum $ 160.51
Coast Central $ 40.00

$ -

$ -
Reconciliation $ (108,367.32)
Balance [ $ -
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Fieldbrook Glendale Community Services District

As of July 25, 2023

Interfund Activity Report

Type Date Num Name Account Class Amount Balance
Anker Tank Replacement 220.50
Total Anker Tank Replacement 220.50
Interfund Expenses/Fire 741.79
Bill 07/01/2023 73391 Interf... 5150.01 - Workers' Compensaton (...  Fire Dep... 5,646.42 6,388.21
Bill 07/01/2023 73821 Interf... 5150.03 - Vehicle Insurance (Vehicl... Fire Dep... 6,727.15 13,115.36
Bill 07/01/2023 73821 Interf... 5150.02 - Liability Insurance (Liabilit... ~Fire Dep... 4,917.82 18,033.18
Bill 07/01/2023 #23-... Interf... 5390 - Office Expenses (Office Exp... ~ Fire Dep... 305.00 18,338.18
Bill 07/01/2023 884... Interf... 5150.05 - Air Med Care (Air Med C...  Fire Dep... 1,105.00 19,443.18
Bill 07/01/2023 48B... Interf... 5390.02 - Office Software (Software... Fire Dep... 504.00 19,947.18
Bill 07/05/2023 Interf... 5310 - Telephone (Telephone) Fire Dep... 336.04 20,283.22
Bill 07/07/2023 993... Interf... 5310 - Telephone (Telephone) Fire Dep... 115.63 20,398.85
Bill 07/10/2023 8 Interf... 5250 - Dues & Memberships Fire Dep... 1,615.00 22,013.85
Bill 07/10/2023 July ... Interf... 5345 - Internet Service (Internet Ser... Fire Dep... 160.51 22,174.36
Bill 07/20/2023 10984 Interf... 5390.02 - Office Software (Software... Fire Dep... 8.50 22,182.86
Bill 07/20/2023 P11-... Interf... 5390.02 - Office Software (Software... Fire Dep... 3.00 22,185.86
Bill 07/22/2023 July ... Interf... 5075 - Chief Expenses - Fire (Chief ... Fire Dep... 50.00 22,235.86
Bill 07/22/2023 July ... Interf... 5366 - Mileage & Travel (Mileage & ...  Fire Dep... 8.48 22,244 .34
Paycheck 07/22/2023 7273 Interf... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Fire Dep... 150.00 22,394.34
Paycheck 07/22/2023 7273 Interf... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Fire Dep... 0.15 22,394.49
Paycheck 07/22/2023 7273 Interf... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Fire Dep... 9.30 22,403.79
Paycheck 07/22/2023 7273 Interf... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Fire Dep... 2.18 22,405.97
Paycheck 07/22/2023 7273 Interf... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Fire Dep... 3.00 22,408.97
Paycheck 07/22/2023 7274 Interf... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Fire Dep... 146.52 22,555.49
Paycheck 07/22/2023 7274 Interf... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Fire Dep... 0.00 22,555.49
Paycheck 07/22/2023 7274 Interf... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Fire Dep... 9.09 22,564.58
Paycheck 07/22/2023 7274 Interf... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Fire Dep... 212 22,566.70
Paycheck 07/22/2023 7274 Interf... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Fire Dep... 0.00 22,566.70

Total Interfund Expenses/Fire 21,824.91 22,566.70

Interfund Expenses/Sewer 7,069.68
Bill 07/01/2023 73391 Interf... 5150.01 - Workers' Compensaton (...  Enterpris... 801.46 7,871.14
Bill 07/01/2023 73821 Interf... 5150.02 - Liability Insurance (Liabilit... ~Enterpris... 2,548.28 10,419.42
Bill 07/01/2023 48B... Interf... 5390.02 - Office Software (Software... Enterpris... 504.00 10,923.42
Bill 07/05/2023 Ace ... Interf... 5400.01 - Line Repairs Maintenanc...  Enterpris... 23.33 10,946.75
Bill 07/05/2023 Hrbr... Interf... 5400.01 - Line Repairs Maintenanc...  Enterpris... 43.35 10,990.10
Bill 07/07/2023 993... Interf... 5310 - Telephone (Telephone) Enterpris... 23.21 11,013.31
Bill 07/10/2023 5544 Interf...  5400.01 - Line Repairs Maintenanc...  Enterpris... 3,980.47 14,993.78
Bill 07/12/2023 5550 Interf...  5400.01 - Line Repairs Maintenanc...  Enterpris... 300.00 15,293.78
Bill 07/20/2023 10984 Interf... 5390.02 - Office Software (Software... Enterpris... 8.50 15,302.28
Bill 07/20/2023 P11-... Interf... 5390.02 - Office Software (Software... Enterpris... 9.00 15,311.28
Bill 07/21/2023 Mille... Interf... 5400.01 - Line Repairs Maintenanc...  Enterpris... 20.47 15,331.75
Bill 07/21/2023 Mck... Interf... 5400.01 - Line Repairs Maintenanc...  Enterpris... 114.43 15,446.18
Bill 07/22/2023 July ... Interf... 5366 - Mileage & Travel (Mileage & ... Enterpris... 219.43 15,665.61
Bill 07/22/2023 July ... Interf... 5366 - Mileage & Travel (Mileage & ... Enterpris... 11.79 15,677.40
Bill 07/22/2023 July ... Interf... 5366 - Mileage & Travel (Mileage & ... Enterpris... 66.50 15,743.90
Paycheck 07/22/2023 7271 Interf... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Enterpris... 1,170.44 16,914.34
Paycheck 07/22/2023 7271 Interf... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Enterpris... 0.00 16,914.34
Paycheck 07/22/2023 7271 Interf... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Enterpris... 72.56 16,986.90
Paycheck 07/22/2023 7271 Interf... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Enterpris... 16.97 17,003.87
Paycheck 07/22/2023 7271 Interf... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Enterpris... 0.00 17,003.87
Paycheck 07/22/2023 7274 Interf... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Enterpris... 1,025.64 18,029.51
Paycheck 07/22/2023 7274 Interf... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Enterpris... 0.00 18,029.51
Paycheck 07/22/2023 7274 Interf... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Enterpris... 63.59 18,093.10
Paycheck 07/22/2023 7274 Interf... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Enterpris... 14.87 18,107.97
Paycheck 07/22/2023 7274 Interf... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Enterpris... 0.00 18,107.97
Paycheck 07/22/2023 7272 Interf... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Enterpris... 98.91 18,206.88
Paycheck 07/22/2023 7272 Interf... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Enterpris... 0.10 18,206.98
Paycheck 07/22/2023 7272 Interf... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Enterpris... 6.13 18,213.11
Paycheck 07/22/2023 7272 Interf... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Enterpris... 1.43 18,214.54
Paycheck 07/22/2023 7272 Interf... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Enterpris... 0.00 18,214.54
Paycheck 07/22/2023 7272 Interf... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Enterpris... 1.98 18,216.52

Total Interfund Expenses/Sewer 11,146.84 18,216.52
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Fieldbrook Glendale Community Services District
Interfund Activity Report

As of July 25, 2023

Type Date Num Name Account Class Amount Balance

Interfund Expenses/Water 47,168.44
Bill 07/01/2023 73391 Interf... 5150.01 - Workers' Compensaton (...  Enterpris... 179.13 47,347.57
Bill 07/01/2023 73821 Interf... 5150.02 - Liability Insurance (Liabilit... ~Enterpris... 5,482.79 52,830.36
Bill 07/01/2023 48B... Interf... 5390.02 - Office Software (Software... Enterpris... 504.00 53,334.36
Bill 07/06/2023 080... Interf... 5650 - Interest Expense Enterpris... 2,801.95 56,136.31
Bill 07/06/2023 080... Interf... 2095 - C/P Note Payable IBANK (C... Enterpris... 10,838.18 66,974.49
Bill 07/06/2023 080... Interf... 5700.01 - Loan Fee (Loan Fee |-Ba...  Enterpris... 440.10 67,414.59
Bill 07/20/2023 10984 Interf... 5390.02 - Office Software (Software... Enterpris... 8.51 67,423.10
Bill 07/20/2023 P11-... Interf... 5390.02 - Office Software (Software... Enterpris... 3.00 67,426.10
Bill 07/22/2023 July ... Interf... 5070 - Directors' Fees - Water (Dire... Enterpris... 50.00 67,476.10
Bill 07/22/2023 July ... Interf... 5070 - Directors' Fees - Water (Dire... Enterpris... 50.00 67,526.10
Bill 07/22/2023 July ... Interf... 5070 - Directors' Fees - Water (Dire... Enterpris... 50.00 67,576.10
Bill 07/22/2023 July ... Interf... 5070 - Directors' Fees - Water (Dire... Enterpris... 50.00 67,626.10
Bill 07/22/2023 July ... Interf... 5070 - Directors' Fees - Water (Dire... Enterpris... 50.00 67,676.10
Bill 07/22/2023 July ... Interf... 5366 - Mileage & Travel (Mileage & ... Enterpris... 66.50 67,742.60
Paycheck 07/22/2023 7274 Interf... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Enterpris... 1,025.64 68,768.24
Paycheck 07/22/2023 7274 Interf... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Enterpris... 0.00 68,768.24
Paycheck 07/22/2023 7274 Interf... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Enterpris... 63.59 68,831.83
Paycheck 07/22/2023 7274 Interf... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Enterpris... 14.88 68,846.71
Paycheck 07/22/2023 7274 Interf... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Enterpris... 0.00 68,846.71

Total Interfund Expenses/Water 21,678.27 68,846.71
TOTAL 54,650.02 109,850.43
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Fieldbrook Glendale Community Services District

Check Register for this Month

July 1 - 25, 2023

Type Date Num Name Amount

1000 - Coast Central Credit Union

1012 - General Fund Checking

1015 - Water Dept Checking
Bill Pmt -Check 07/01/2023 7245 Air Med Care Net... -1,105.00
Bill Pmt -Check 07/01/2023 7246 Emergency Servic... -305.00
Bill Pmt -Check 07/01/2023 7247 SDRMA -26,303.05
Bill Pmt -Check 07/05/2023 E-Pay  Fieldbrook Glend... -57.55
Bill Pmt -Check 07/05/2023 E-Pay  XPress Bill Pay -211.10
Bill Pmt -Check 07/06/2023 E-Pay Valley Pacific -363.34
Bill Pmt -Check 07/06/2023 E-Pay PG&E -190.08
Bill Pmt -Check 07/06/2023 E-Pay PG&E -30.24
Bill Pmt -Check 07/06/2023 E-Pay PG&E -56.71
Bill Pmt -Check 07/06/2023 E-Pay PG&E -1,391.90
Bill Pmt -Check 07/06/2023 E-pay PG&E -57.80
Bill Pmt -Check 07/20/2023  E-Pay  Intuit Quick Books -15.00
Bill Pmt -Check 07/22/2023 7248 AT&T -336.04
Bill Pmt -Check 07/22/2023 7249 CA | Bank -14,080.23
Bill Pmt -Check 07/22/2023 7250 Cam Appleton -108.49
Bill Pmt -Check 07/22/2023 7251 CSFA -1,615.00
Bill Pmt -Check 07/22/2023 7252 Cummins West, |... -709.82
Bill Pmt -Check 07/22/2023 7253 GHD, Inc -6,973.25
Bill Pmt -Check 07/22/2023 7254 GR Sundberg, Inc -4,280.47
Bill Pmt -Check 07/22/2023 7255 Grant Weaver. -799.37
Bill Pmt -Check 07/22/2023 7256 Humboldt Bay M&O -26,137.53
Bill Pmt -Check 07/22/2023 7257 Humboldt Bay Mu... -15,509.63
Bill Pmt -Check 07/22/2023 7258 Infinite Consulting... -25.51
Bill Pmt -Check 07/22/2023 7259 Mitchell Law Firm,... -2,251.50
Bill Pmt -Check 07/22/2023 7260 Silke Communicat... -22.33
Bill Pmt -Check 07/22/2023 7261 Streamline Digital ... -1,512.00
Bill Pmt -Check 07/22/2023 7262 Chris Appleton -50.00
Bill Pmt -Check 07/22/2023 7263 Janet Miller -50.00
Bill Pmt -Check 07/22/2023 7264 Jason Garlick -50.00
Bill Pmt -Check 07/22/2023 7265 Rich Grissom -50.00
Bill Pmt -Check 07/22/2023 7266 Roy Sheppard -50.00
Bill Pmt -Check 07/22/2023 7267 Starr Kilian -50.00
Bill Pmt -Check 07/22/2023 7268 Grant Weaver. -219.43
Bill Pmt -Check 07/22/2023 7269 Hal Burris -11.79
Bill Pmt -Check 07/22/2023 7270 Richard A. Hanger -141.48
Paycheck 07/22/2023 7271 Grant Weaver -990.38
